forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 shown below which has been prepared on the
basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

The first pro-forma column of the balance sheet has been prepared assuming a minimum
raise amount of $4 million with 40,000,000 Shares under the Prospectus issued.

The second pro-forma column of the balance sheet has been prepared assuming all
Shares offered under the Prospectus are issued (being 60,000,000) and an amount of $6

million is raised.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on
the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by
Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

PROFORMA

BALANCE SHEET

31-DEC-23

(reviewed)

30-June-24

(un-audited)

PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PROFORMA

BALANCE

SHEET

Min raise

PROFORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PROFORMA

BALANCE SHEET

Max raise

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

55,212 506,460 3,591,288 4,097,748 5,590,277 6,096,737

Trade and other
receivables and

525,269 229,614 - 229,614 - 229,614

2307-03/1284029_1  15

assets held for
sale

Total current
assets

580,481 736,074 3,591,288 4,327,362 5,590,277 6,326,351

Non-current

assets

Exploration and

evaluation asset
32,134,113 32,664,316 - 32,664,316 - 32,664,316

Other financial

assets
120,000 120,000 - 120,000 - 120,000

Right-of-use asset 51,486 41,521 - 41,521 - 41,521

Total non-current
assets

32,305,599 32,825,837 - 32,825,837 - 32,825,837

TOTAL ASSETS 32,886,080 33,561,911 3,591,288 37,153,199 5,590,277 39,152,188

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

729,745 674,976 - 674,976 - 674,976

Convertible loan 3,928,874 1,613,603 (1,613,603)  - (1,613,603)  -

Interest bearing
liabilities

530,558 68,144
(68,144)

-
(68,144)

-

Lease liability 22,633 21,647 - 21,647 - 21,647

Total current
liabilities

5,211,809 2,378,370 (1,681,747) 696,623
(1,681,747)

696,623

Non-current

liabilities

Lease liability 27,211 24,942 - 24,942 - 24,942

Total current

liabilities
27,211 24,942 - 24,942 - 24,942

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,239,020 2,403,312 (1,681,747) 721,565   (1,681,747) 721,565

NET ASSETS 27,647,060 31,158,599 5,273,035 36,431,634 7,272,024 38,430,623

EQUITY

Issued capital
reserves

108,188,962 108,188,962 5,060,935 113,249,897 7,059,924 115,248,886

Reserves 2,298,466 2,378,821 212,100 2,590,921 212,100 2,590,921

Accumulated

losses
(82,840,368) (79,409,184) - (79,409,184) - (79,409,184)

TOTAL EQUITY 27,647,060 31,158,599 5,273,035 36,431,634 7,272,024 38,430,623

Notes

1. The pro-forma adjustments assume that the Placement funds to be received are $6,000,000 under the
maximum subscription and $4,000,000 raised under the minimum subscription amount at $0.10 (10
cents) per share.

2. This is an estimate of the costs of the capital raise, which include:

i. a capital raising fee of 6% plus GST of the total amount raised by the Company under
Placement:

ii. legal fees,

iii. share registry and postage fees; and

iv. ASIC & ASX fees.

3. The pro-forma transactions also includes the valuation of the Broker Options. It is anticipated that
3,000,000 Options are issued to the Joint Lead Managers (or their nominee) at a nil issue per option,
provided in connection with lead manager services for the capital raising. The value has been
calculated using the Black Scholes method using a volatility of 141% on the assumption that the

2307-03/1284029_1  16

entire 3,000,000 options are granted to the Joint Lead Managers (or their nominee). Note that the
value is subject to change pending the valuation inputs including timing of issue noting that all of
the options are issued subject to shareholder approval.

4. In respect of the 31 December 2023 reviewed accounts and 30 June 2024 un-audited accounts it is
proposed that the liabilities convertible loan and interest bearing liabilities will be extinguished upon
conversion of these liabilities into shares subject to shareholder approval at the upcoming
shareholder meeting. These transactions have been included in the pro-forma adjustments in the
able above.

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The principal effect of the Offers on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Shares offered under the Prospectus are issued and no existing Options are exercised is set

out below.

Shares

 MINIMUM

SUBSCRIPTION

MAXIMUM

SUBSCRIPTION

Shares on issue pre consolidation 1,502,929,149 1,502,929,149

Shares on issue post consolidation1  3,005,858 3,005,858

Shares issued pursuant to
conversion of convertible note
debt2

29,150,000 29,150,000

Shares issued pursuant to

conversion of second round of
convertible note debt3

5,300,000 5,300,000

Shares issued to creditors4 3,350,000 3,350,000

Shares issued to director5 3,216,285 3,216,285

Issued under the Placement 40,000,000 60,000,000

Cleansing Offer6 100 100

Total Shares on completion of the

Offers
84,022,143 104,022,143

Notes

1. Assuming shares are consolidated on a 1:500 basis.

2. The Company is seeking Shareholder approval to issue up to 29,150,000 Shares to the convertible note
holders, including Mr Gurry and Mr Taylor, in accordance with convertible loan agreements. On 6
June 2024, the Company announced that the first stage to recapitalise the Company had been
completed via an approximate $1,700,006 convertible debt issuance to sophisticated and
professional investors, and Directors Mr Gurry and Mr Taylor on or around 26 May 2024 (Convertible

Note Capital Raise). The notes carry a coupon of 15% per annum, coupon is paid in shares, notes